PRIME Project 2.2 Care Transitions: Integration of Post-Acute Care 
Metric Specification Manual v2.2
[bookmark: _Toc444596739][bookmark: _Toc444597765]Document Control Log
	Version
	Date
	Details

	V1.0
	2/29/16
	Metric specifications  not arranged by Project
Metric specifications in native format without editing

	V2.0
	3/7/16
	Metrics arranged by Project
Metric specifications edited for PRIME

	V2.1
	4/29/16
	Added PRIME Eligible Population for DMPHs 
Added sentence requiring inclusion of individuals who meet either Population #1 or #2 criteria.
Modified continuous enrollment language for PRIME Eligible Population #2 to be 
    12 months during the Measurement Period
Replaced “Appendix 2” with “Table 5” in GPP footnote
Added stipulation that eligible population does not apply to metric NQF 0166
Updated to a newer version of 2.2.1
HCAHPS: corrected summary table numerator/denominator descriptions 

	V2.2
	5/31/16
	Approved by DHCS
Added exclusion of inpatient encounters in PRIME Eligible Population #1
Added PRIME Eligible Population Tenure and Exclusion criteria
Corrected NQF 0648 to say “Patients” instead of “Medicaid patients” 
Changed Dec 31 to the “last day of measurement year” in NQF 0648
Revised HCAHPS specification and Summary Table description
Revised DHCS All Cause Readmission metric’s Eligible Population to fit within the 
    PRIME Eligible Population criteria for both DPH and DMPH
[bookmark: _GoBack]Corrected Summary Table description for DHCS All Cause Readmission
Corrected Summary Table description for NQF 0648
Revised language to report only one rate for NQF 0097


Metric Questions or Feedback:
 A link to a form is provided.  Please complete one form for each request for clarification per metric. You may submit additional requests as needed.

Measurement Periods
	Demonstration Year 
	Mid-Year Report Measurement Period
	Final Year-End Report Measurement Period

	DY 11
	Not applicable
	Jul 1, 2015 – Jun 30, 2016

	DY12
	Jan 1, 2016 – Dec 31, 2016
	Jul 1, 2016 – Jun 30, 2017

	DY13
	Jan 1, 2017 – Dec 31, 2017
	Jul 1, 2017 – Jun 30, 2018

	DY14
	Jan 1, 2018 – Dec 31, 2018
	Jul 1, 2018 – Jun 30, 2019

	DY15
	Jan 1, 2019 – Dec 31, 2019
	Jul 1, 2019 – Jun 30, 2020



Note:  Specifications for PRIME measures that are CMS Core measures refer to CMS value sets[footnoteRef:1]  [1:   A CMS value set is the complete set of codes used to identify a service or condition included in a measure.  The value set references are underlined in the specifications (e.g. BMI Percentile Value Set).  The Value Set Directory is available at: http://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Quality-of-Care/Downloads/2015-Adult-Value-Set-Directory.zip, Accessed on 2/26/2016.  For a Value Set Directory User Manual, refer to Appendix A in the 2015 Core Set of Adult Health Care Quality Measures for Medicaid.] 



[bookmark: _Toc441049194]PRIME Eligible Population for Designated Public Hospitals (DPHs) only:

The PRIME Eligible Population includes the combination of both Population #1 and Population #2.  An individual does not have to meet criteria of both Population #1 and Population #2.  Any individual who meets either PRIME Eligible Population #1 criteria or PRIME Eligible Population #2 criteria must be included in the PRIME Eligible Population.

Population #1: 
Individuals of all ages with at least 2 encounters with the PRIME Entity Primary Care team during the measurement period.  
· A Primary Care team encounter is counted if occurred with a member of the Primary Care Team from Family Medicine, Internal Medicine, or Pediatrics.  The PRIME Entity may choose to include populations who are seen for primary care in a specialty clinic (e.g. HIV) 
· Encounters include either a face-to-face visit with a primary care provider OR any encounter included in the list of eligible non-traditional service types described in the Global Payment Program[footnoteRef:2] (for PRIME, encounters not limited to uninsured individuals.) [2: Non-traditional service encounters as listed in California’s MediCal 2020 Special Terms and Conditions Attachment FF: Global Payment Program Valuation Protocol, Table 5: Categories of Service and Point Values, Non-Traditional] 

· Only encounters with the Primary Care team in the ambulatory setting will be counted toward the above 2 encounter requirement. Encounters with primary care team members in the inpatient setting do not count toward the two primary care encounter requirement. [This does not impact the expansion of the PRIME Eligible Population to include inpatient or acute care utilization as specified by the Project Target Population criteria e.g. in Domain 3]

Population #2
Individuals of all ages who are in Medi-Cal Managed Care with 12 months of continuous assignment to the PRIME Entity during the Measurement Period.
· No more than one gap in enrollment or assignment with the PRIME Entity of up to 45 days during the Measurement Period.
· Individual must be enrolled in the primary plan and assigned to the PRIME Entity on the final day of the Measurement Period.


PRIME Eligible Population for District Municipal Hospitals (DMPHs) only:

The PRIME Eligible Population is all individuals with at least two encounters by the participating PRIME entity among Medi-Cal Beneficiaries.  




Tenure Criteria for DPH/DMPH PRIME Eligible Population Encountered Lives
1. The first of the two required primary care encounters (DPH) or Medi-Cal encounters (DMPH) must occur during the first 6 months of the measurement period
2. The second required (primary care) encounter may occur at any point during the measurement period.
3. The two (primary care) encounters during the measurement period fulfilling the PRIME Eligible Population eligibility criteria cannot occur on the same day.

Exclusion Criteria for DPH/DMPH PRIME Eligible Population
Exclusion for patients no longer the responsibility of the PRIME Entity at the end of the measurement period:
1. Any patient meeting the PRIME Eligible Population Encountered Lives criteria in a given measurement period who then experiences any of the following scenarios, will be removed from the PRIME Eligible Population for that measurement period, when the PRIME entity has documentation that before the end of the measurement period:
a. The patient has died.
b. The patient has changed their care to a PCP in a health system that is not the PRIME Entity.
c. The patient has been incarcerated.

PRIME Project 2.2 Target Population are those in the 
1) PRIME Eligible Population AND
2)  Experience at least one inpatient discharge from any acute care facility during the measurement year


[bookmark: SUMMARY]Summary Table
	2.2.2 - NQF 0166: H-CAHPS – Care Transition Metrics: Understanding Your Care When You Left The Hospital

	Specification Source: www.hcaphsonline.org

	Composite score: Mode-adjusted top-box composite score

	2.2.3 - NQF 0097: Medication Reconciliation – 30 days

	Specification Source: 2016 PQRS Individual Claims Registry Measure Specifications v11.17.15

	Numerator:  Patients who had a reconciliation of the discharge medications with the current medication list in the outpatient medical record documented

	Denominator: All patients aged 18 years and older discharged from any inpatient facility (e.g. hospital, skilled nursing facility, or rehabilitation facility) and seen within 30 days following discharge in the office by the physician, prescribing practitioner, registered nurse, or clinical pharmacist providing on-going care. 

	2.2.4 - NQF 0646: Reconciled Medication List Received by Discharged Patients (Discharges from an Inpatient Facility to Home/Self Care or Any Other Site of Care

	Specification Source: See "Care Transitions" on www.ama-assn.org/apps/listserv/x-check/qmeasure.cgi?submit=PCPI

	Numerator: Patients or their caregiver(s) who received a reconciled medication list at the time of discharge including, at a minimum, medications in the following specified categories

	Denominator: All patients, regardless of age, discharged from an inpatient facility (e.g., hospital inpatient or observation, skilled nursing facility, or rehabilitation facility) to home/self care or any other site of care.

	2.2.5 - NQF 0648: Timely Transmission of Transition Record (Discharges from an Inpatient Facility to Home/Self Care or Any Other Site of Care)

	Specification Source: CMS Adult Core Set Tech Spec

	Numerator:  Discharges for which a transition record was transmitted to the facility or primary physician or other health care professional designated for follow-up care within 24 hours of discharge.

	Denominator: All discharges from an inpatient facility (e.g., hospital inpatient or observation, skilled nursing facility, or rehabilitation facility) to home/self care or any other site of care, among the Project 2.2 Target Population age 18 and older as of the end of the measurement year.

	2.2.1 - DHCS All-Cause Readmissions – Statewide Collaborative QIP measure (Measure Specs -rationale in Appendix A & B)

	Specification Source: DHCS QIP All-Cause Readmission Baseline Report June 2013-May2014

	Numerator:  Count of 30-Day Readmissions

	Denominator:  Count of Index Hospital Stays
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[bookmark: _NQF_0166:_HCAHPS_1]2.2.2 - NQF 0166: HCAHPS Understanding Your Care When You Left the Hospital Composite

Information and Guidance on HCAHPS Survey can be found here: http://www.hcahpsonline.org/home.aspx 

Download the link to the survey here: 
http://www.hcahpsonline.org/surveyinstrument.aspx  

Understanding Your Care When You Left the Hospital:
- Question #23: During this hospital stay, staff took my preferences and those of my family or caregiver into account in deciding what my health care needs would be when I left.
- Question #24: When I left the hospital, I had a good understanding of the things I was responsible for in managing my health.
- Question #25: When I left the hospital, I clearly understood the purpose for taking each of my medications.

The PRIME Eligible Population and Project Target Population do not apply to the denominator for this measure.  

Report the raw numerator and denominator of the top box score (most favorable answer) for the composite per official HCAHPS guidance.  Do not report the top box score for the three individual questions.  

Note for Question #25: Per HCAHPS guidance, do not factor in the response if the response is “I was not given any medications when I left the hospital”.

Include data from all modes of survey administration that the PRIME Entity employs. If there are multiple modes, report the mode adjustment as calculated per official HCAHPS guidance.

Do not calculate or report the patient mix adjustment.

Note: The composite rate will be different than the rate that is publicly displayed on CMS’ HospitalCompare due to the CMS’ adjustment for patient mix, different measurement period, and restriction to paper only surveys.



Composite Calculation Example:  Hospital A has 7 completed surveys
Source: HCAHPS Update Training slides

	Survey ID 
	Q1 Response 
	Top-Box 
	Q2 Response 
	Top-Box 
	Q3 Response 
	Top-Box 

	1 
	Always 
	1 
	Always 
	1 
	Always 
	1 

	2 
	Sometimes 
	0 
	Never 
	0 
	Sometimes 
	0 

	3 
	Always 
	1 
	Always 
	1 
	Always 
	1 

	4 
	Usually 
	0 
	Always 
	1 
	Always 
	1 

	5 
	Always 
	1 
	Always 
	1 
	Always 
	1 

	6 
	Always 
	1 
	Usually 
	0 
	Always 
	1 

	7 
	Always 
	1 
	Always 
	1 
	Always 
	1 



Calculate mean for each of Q1 Top-Box, Q2 Top-Box, and Q3 Top-Box:
Q1 Top-Box mean = (1+0+1+0+1+1+1) / 7 = 5/7
Q2 Top-Box mean = (1+0+1+1+1+0+1) / 7 = 5/7
Q3 Top-Box mean = (1+0+1+1+1+1+1) / 7 = 6/7

Composite mean (Y) as follows: 

Y = (Q1 Top-Box mean + Q2 Top-Box mean + Q3 Top-Box mean) / 3 = (5/7 + 5/7 +6/7) / 3 = 0.762

Mode-Adjusted Composite:  Y ’ = Y + Mode Adjustment

[bookmark: _Toc436212658][bookmark: _NQF_0097:_Medication]2.2.3 - NQF 0097: Medication Reconciliation

DESCRIPTION:
The percentage of discharges from any inpatient facility (e.g. hospital, skilled nursing facility, or rehabilitation facility)
for patients 18 years and older of age in the PRIME Project 2.2 Target Population seen within 30 days following discharge in the office by the physician, prescribing practitioner, registered nurse, or clinical pharmacist providing on-going care for whom the discharge medication list was reconciled with the current medication list in the outpatient medical record.

This measure is reported as one Total Rate: All patients 18 years of age and older

INSTRUCTIONS:
This measure is to be reported at an outpatient visit occurring within 30 days of  each inpatient facility discharge date during the reporting period. This measure is appropriate for use in the ambulatory setting only. There is no diagnosis associated with this measure. This measure may be reported by clinicians who perform the quality actions described in the measure based on the services provided and the measure-specific denominator coding. This measure is not to be reported unless a patient has been discharged from an inpatient facility within 30 days prior to the outpatient visit.

This measure will be calculated with 3 performance rates:
1)   Performance Rate1: Percentage of discharges from any inpatient facility (e.g., hospital, skilled nursing facility, or rehabilitation facility) for patients 18-64 years of age seen within 30 days following discharge in the office by the physician, prescribing practitioner, registered nurse, or clinical pharmacist providing on- going care for whom the discharge medication list was reconciled with the current medication list in the outpatient medical record

AND

2)   Performance Rate2: Percentage of discharges from any inpatient facility (e.g., hospital, skilled nursing facility, or rehabilitation facility) for patients 65 years and older seen within 30 days following discharge in the office by the physician, prescribing practitioner, registered nurse, or clinical pharmacist providing on- going care for whom the discharge medication list was reconciled with the current medication list in the outpatient medical record

AND

3)   Total Rate (Overall Performance Rate): Percentage of discharges from any inpatient facility (e.g., hospital, skilled nursing facility, or rehabilitation facility) for patients 18 years and older seen within 30 days following discharge in the office by the physician, prescribing practitioner, registered nurse, or clinical pharmacist providing on-going care for whom the discharge medication list was reconciled with the current medication list in the outpatient medical record

Measure Reporting via Claims:
CPT or HCPCS codes and patient demographics are used to identify patients who are included in the measure’s denominator. CPT Category II codes are used to report the numerator of the measure.
When reporting the measure via claims, submit the listed CPT or HCPCS codes, and the appropriate CPT Category II code(s) OR the CPT Category II code(s) with the modifier. The reporting modifier allowed for this is: 8P- reason not otherwise specified. There are no allowable performance exclusions for this measure. All measure-specific coding should be reported on the claim(s) representing the eligible encounter.

Measure Reporting via Registry:
CPT or HCPCS codes and patient demographics are used to identify patients who are included in the measure’s denominator. The listed numerator options are used to report the numerator of the measure.

The quality-data codes listed do not need to be submitted for registry-based submissions; however, these codes may be submitted for those registries that utilize claims data. There are no allowable performance exclusions for this measure.

DENOMINATOR:
All discharges from any inpatient facility (e.g., hospital, skilled nursing facility, or rehabilitation facility) for patients 18 years of age in the PRIME Project 2.2 Target Population seen within 30 days following discharge in the office by the physician, prescribing practitioner, registered nurse, or clinical pharmacist providing on-going care.

DENOMINATOR NOTE: This denominator is based on discharges followed by an office visit, not patients. Patients may appear in the denominator more than once if there was more than one discharge followed by an office visit in the reporting period.

Denominator Criteria (Eligible Cases):
REPORTING CRITERIA 1: Patients 18-64 years of age on date of encounter   in the PRIME Project 2.2 Target Population

REPORTING CRITERIA 2: Patients aged 65 years and older on date of encounter in the PRIME Project 2.2 Target Population

AND

REPORTING CRITERIA 3: All Patients 18 years of age and older in the PRIME Project 2.2 Target Population

Patient encounter during the reporting period (CPT or HCPCS): 90791, 90792, 90832, 90834, 90837,
90839, 90845, 99201, 99202, 99203, 99204, 99205, 99211, 99212, 99213, 99214, 99215, 99324, 99325,
99326, 99327, 99328, 99334, 99335, 99336, 99337, 99341, 99342, 99343, 99344, 99345, 99347, 99348,
99349, 99350, 99495, 99496, G0402, G0438, G0439

NUMERATOR (REPORTING CRITERIA 1 & 2 & 3):
Medication reconciliation conducted by a prescribing practitioner, clinical pharmacists or registered nurse on or within 30 days of discharge.

Definition:
Medication Reconciliation – A type of review in which the discharge medications are reconciled with the most recent medication list in the outpatient medical record. Documentation in the outpatient medical record must include evidence of medication reconciliation and the date on which it was performed. Any of the following evidence meets criteria: (1) Documentation of the current medications with a notation that references the discharge medications (e.g., no changes in meds since discharge, same meds at discharge,
discontinue all discharge meds), (2) Documentation of the patient’s current medications with a notation that the discharge medications were reviewed, (3) Documentation that the provider “reconciled the current and discharge meds,” (4) Documentation of a current medication list, a discharge medication list and notation that the appropriate practitioner type reviewed both lists on the same date of service, (5) Notation that no medications were prescribed or ordered upon discharge

NUMERATOR NOTE: Medication reconciliation should be completed and documented on or within 30 days of discharge. If the patient has an eligible discharge but medication reconciliation is not performed and documented within 30 days, report 1111F with 8P.
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Numerator Quality-Data Coding Options for Reporting Satisfactorily:
Documentation of Reconciliation of Discharge Medication with Current Medication List in the Medical Record
Performance Met: CPT II 1111F:	Discharge medications reconciled with the current medication list in outpatient medical record
OR
If patient is not eligible for this measure because patient was not discharged from an inpatient facility within the last 30 days, there are no reporting requirements in this case.
OR
Discharge Medication not Reconciled with Current Medication List in the Medical Record, Reason
Not Otherwise Specified
Append a reporting modifier (8P) to CPT Category II code 1111F to report circumstances when the action described in the numerator is not performed and the reason is not otherwise specified.

Performance Not Met: 1111F with 8P:	Discharge medications not reconciled with the current medication list in outpatient medical record, reason not otherwise specified.  


CLINICAL RECOMMENDATION STATEMENTS:
Medication reconciliation post-discharge is an important step to catch potentially harmful omissions or changes in prescribed medications, particularly in elderly patients that are prescribed a greater quantity and variety of
medications (Leape, 1991). Although the magnitude of the effect of medication reconciliation alone on patient outcomes is not well studied, there is agreement among experts that potential benefits outweigh the harm (Coleman, 2003; Pronovost, 2003; IOM, 2002; IOM, 2006). Medication reconciliation post-discharge is recommended by theJoint Commission patient safety goals (Kienle, 2008), the American Geriatric Society (Coleman, 2003), Society of Hospital Medicine (Kripalani, 2007; Grennwald, 2010), ACOVE (Assessing Care of Vulnerable Elders; Knight, 2001), and the Task Force on Medicines Partnership (2005). Additionally, measurement of medication reconciliation post-discharge has been cited by the National Quality Forum and the National Priorities Partnership as a measurement priority area (NQF, 2010)

No trials of the effects of physician acknowledgment of medications post-discharge were found. However, patients are likely to have their medications changed during a hospitalization. Estimates suggest that 46% of medication errors occur on admission or discharge from a hospital (Pronovost, 2003). Therefore, medication reconciliation is a critical piece of care coordination post-discharge for all individuals who use prescription medications. Prescription medication use is common among adults of all ages, particularly older adults and adults with chronic conditions. On average, 82% of adults in the U.S. are taking at least one medication (prescription or nonprescription, vitamin/mineral, herbal/natural supplement); 29% are taking five or more. Older adults are the biggest consumers of medications with 17-19% of people 65 and older taking at least ten medications in a given week (Slone Survey, 2006).

One observational study showed that 1.5 new medications were initiated per patient during hospitalization, and 28% of chronic medications were canceled by the time of hospital discharge. Another observational study showed that at one week post-discharge, 72% of elderly patients were taking incorrectly at least one medication started in the inpatient setting, and 32% of medications were not being taken at all. One survey study faulted the quality of discharge communication as contributing to early hospital readmission, although this study did not implicate medication discontinuity as the cause. (ACOVE)

Implementing routine medication reconciliation after discharge from an inpatient facility is an important step to ensure medication errors are addressed and patients understand their new medications. The process of resolving
discrepancies in a patient’s medication list reduces the risk of these adverse drug interactions being overlooked and helps physicians minimize the duplication and complexity of the patient’s medication regimen (Wenger, 2004). This in turn may increase patient adherence to the medication regimen and reduce hospital readmission rates.

First, a medication list must be collected. It is important to know what medications the patient has been taking or receiving prior to the outpatient visit in order to provide quality care. This applies regardless of the setting from which the patient came — home, long-term care, assisted living, etc. The medication list should include all medications (prescriptions, over-the-counter, herbals, supplements, etc.) with dose, frequency, route, and reason for taking it. It is also important to verify whether the patient is actually taking the medication as prescribed or instructed, as sometimes this is not the case.

At the end of the outpatient visit, a clinician needs to verify three questions:

1)   Based on what occurred in the visit, should any medication that the patient was taking or receiving prior to the visit be discontinued or altered?
2)   Based on what occurred in the visit, should any prior medication be suspended pending consultation with the prescriber?
3)   Have any new prescriptions been added today?

These questions should be reviewed by the physician who completed the procedure, or the physician who evaluated and treated the patient.

· If the answer to all three questions is “no,” the process is complete.
· If the answer to any question is “yes,” the patient needs to receive clear instructions about what to do — all changes, holds, and discontinuations of medications should be specifically noted. Include any follow-up required, such as calling or making appointments with other practitioners and a timeframe for d





2016 Claims/Registry Individual Measure Flow
PQRS #46 NQF #0097: Medication Reconciliation

Please refer to the specific section of the Measure Specification to identify the denominator and numerator information for use in reporting this Individual Measure. This measure will be calculated with 2 Performance Rates.

Reporting Option 1

1.	Start with Denominator

2.	Check Patient Age:

a.	If the Age is 18 through 64 years of age on Date of Service and equals No during the measurement period, do not include in Eligible Patient Population. Stop Processing.

b.	If the Age is 18 through 64 years of age on Date of Service and equals Yes during the measurement period, proceed to check Encounter Performed.



3.	Check Encounter Performed:

a.	If Encounter as Listed in the Denominator equals No, do not include in Eligible Patient Population. Stop
Processing.

b.	If Encounter as Listed in the Denominator equals Yes, include in the Project 2.2 Target Population, proceed to Check Discharge Timing and Facility.

4.	Check Discharge Timing and Facility:

a.	If Patient Discharged from Inpatient Facility (e.g. Hospital skilled nursing facility) Within the last 30 Days as Listed in the Denominator equals No, do not include in Eligible Patient Population. Stop Processing.

b.	If Patient Discharged from Inpatient Facility (e.g. Hospital skilled nursing facility) Within the Last 30 Days as Listed in the Denominator equals Yes, include in the Project 2.2 Target Population, proceed to Eligible Patient.

5.	Denominator Population

a.	Denominator population is all Eligible Patients in the denominator. Denominator is represented as Denominator in the Sample Calculation listed at the end of this document. Letter d equals 8 visits in the sample calculation.

6.	Start Numerator

7.	Check Discharge Medication Reconciliation With Current Medication List in Outpatient Medical Record:

a.	If Discharge Medication Reconciliation With Current Medication List in Outpatient Medical Record equals
Yes, include in Reporting Met and Performance Met.

b.	Reporting Met and Performance Met letter is represented in the Reporting Rate and Performance Rate in the Sample Calculation listed at the end of this document. Letter a1 equals 4 visits in Sample Calculation.

c.	If Discharge Medication Reconciliation With Current Medication List in Outpatient Medical Record equals No, proceed to Discharge Medications Not Reconciled with Current Medication List in the Medical Record, Reason Not Otherwise Specified.
8.	Check Discharge Medications Not Reconciled with Current Medication List in the Medical Record, Reason Not Otherwise Specified:

a.	If Discharge Medications Not Reconciled with Current Medication List in the Medical Record, Reason Not Otherwise Specified equals Yes, include in Reporting Met and Performance Not Met.

b.	Reporting Met and Performance Not Met letter is represented in the Reporting Rate in the Sample Calculation listed at the end of this document. Letter c2 equals 3 visits in the Sample Calculation.

c.	If Discharge Medications Not Reconciled with Current Medication List in the Medical Record, Reason Not Otherwise Specified equals No, proceed to Reporting Not Met.



9.	Check Reporting Not Met:

a.	If Reporting Not Met equals No, Quality Data Code or equivalent not reported. 1 visit has been subtracted from the reporting numerator in sample calculation.

[image: ]




[bookmark: _NQF_0646:_Reconciled][bookmark: _Toc436145813]2.2.4 - NQF 0646: Reconciled Medication List Received by Discharged Patients
 (Inpatient Discharges to Home/Self Care or Any Other Site of Care)
(facility-level  measure; included in bundled measure set: Measures 1, 2, & 3)
Care Transitions

Me a sure  Desc r i p t ion 

Percentage of patients in the Project 2.2 Target Population, regardless of age, discharged from an inpatient facility to home or any other site of care, or their caregiver(s), who received a reconciled medication list at the time of discharge including, at a minimum, medications in the specified categories

Measure Com p on en t s
	Numerator
Statement


· See “Additional Information” for clarification on the bundling of measures 1, 2, & 3
	Patients or their caregiver(s) who received a reconciled medication list at the time of discharge including, at a minimum, medications in the following categories:

Medications to be Taken by Patient
· Continued*
Medications prescribed before inpatient stay that patient should continue
to take after discharge, including any change in dosage or directions, AND
· New*
Medications started during inpatient stay that are to be continued after discharge and newly prescribed medications that patient should begin taking after discharge

* Prescribed dosage, instructions, and intended duration must be included for each continued and  new medication listed

Medications NOT to be Taken by Patient
· 	Discontinued
Medications taken by patient before the inpatient stay that should be discontinued or held after discharge, AND
· 	Allergies and Adverse Reactions
Medications administered during the inpatient stay that caused an allergic reaction or adverse event and were therefore discontinued

Numerator Instructions:
•	For the purposes of this measure, “medications” includes prescription, over-the- counter, and herbal products. Generic and proprietary names should be provided for each medication, when available.
•	Given the complexity of the medication reconciliation process and variability across inpatient facilities in documentation of that process, this measure does not require that the medication list be organized under the “taken/NOT taken” headings OR the specified sub-categories, provided that the status of each medication (continued, new, or discontinued) is specified within the list AND any allergic reactions are identified.

	Denominator
Statement
	All patients, regardless of age, discharged from an inpatient facility (eg, hospital inpatient or observation, skilled nursing facility, or rehabilitation facility) to home/self care or any other site of care

	Denominator
Exclusions
	Patients who died
Patients who left against medical advice (AMA) or discontinued care

	Supporting
Guideline &
Other References

	The following evidence statements are quoted verbatim from the referenced clinical guidelines.

Transition record
All transitions must include a transition record.  There is a minimal set of data elements that should always be part of the transition record:
–	Principal diagnosis and problem list
–	Medication list (reconciliation) including OTC/ herbals, allergies and drug interactions
–	Clearly identifies the medical home/transferring coordinating
physician/institution and their contact information
–	Patient’s cognitive status
–	Test results/pending results
(TOCCC, 2008) 21

Medication reconciliation
Reconcile discharge orders with the nursing medication administration record:
After discharge from the hospital, a patient may continue taking some medications at home, but not perhaps all of them. Therefore, it is extremely important to compare the
discharge medication orders with the nursing medication administration record (MAR) to
check for any discrepancies. If a medication the patient has been receiving in the hospital	
is not in the discharge orders, and there is no adequate documentation indicating why that medication has been omitted, then a nurse or pharmacist should contact the patient’s physician to verify whether or not the patient should discontinue use of the medication.
•	Create a standardized form that lists all the medications the patient has been receiving in the hospital, and include space on the form for physicians to document the reasons for omitting certain medications upon discharge from the hospital. Physicians can also use this form for ordering medications.
•	Attach the pre-admission medication list to the discharge orders form — the patient may need to discontinue some medications that were being taken at home.
•	Provide the patient with a comprehensive list of all medications — those being taken before admission plus the new medications from the discharge orders. Clearly indicate the name of each drug, its purpose, and the instructions for taking the medication, as well as any instructions for discontinuing use. (IHI)22

NPSG.08.01.01
A process exists for comparing the [patient]’s current medications with those ordered for the [patient] while under the care of the [organization].

1.	At the time the patient enters the hospital or is admitted, a complete list of the medications the patient is taking at home (including dose, route, and frequency) is created and documented. The patient and, as needed, the family are involved in creating this list.

2.	The medications ordered for the patient while under the care of the hospital are compared to those on the list created at the time of entry to the hospital or admission.

3.	Any discrepancies (that is, omissions, duplications, adjustments, deletions, additions)
are reconciled and documented while the patient is under the care of the hospital.

4.	When the patient’s care is transferred within the hospital (for example, from the ICU to a floor), the current provider(s) informs the receiving provider(s) about the up-to- date reconciled medication list and documents the communication. (See also NPSG.02.05.01, EP 2)
Note: Updating the status of a patient’s medications is also an important component of all patient care hand-offs. (Joint Commission National Patient Safety Goals, 2009)23

NPSG.08.02.01
When a [patient] is referred to or transferred from one [organization] to another, the complete and reconciled list of medications is communicated to the next provider of service, and the communication is documented. Alternatively, when a [patient] leaves the [organization]’s care to go directly to his or her home, the complete and reconciled list of medications is provided to the [patient]’s known primary care provider, the original referring provider, or a known next provider of service.
Note: When the next provider of service is unknown or when no known formal relationship is planned with a next provider, giving the [patient] and, as needed, the family the list of
reconciled medications is sufficient.

1.	The patient’s most current reconciled medication list is communicated to the next provider of service, either within or outside the hospital. The communication between providers is documented.

2.	At the time of transfer, the transferring hospital informs the next provider of service how to obtain clarification on the list of reconciled medications. (Joint Commission National Patient Safety Goals, 2009)23

NPSG.08.03.01
When a [patient] leaves the [organization]’s care, a complete and reconciled list of the
[patient]’s medications is provided directly to the [patient] and, as needed, the family, and the list is explained to the [patient] and/or family.

1.	When the patient leaves the hospital’s care, the current list of reconciled medications is provided and explained to the patient and, as needed, the family. This interaction is documented.
Note: Patients and families are reminded to discard old lists and to update any records with all medication providers or retail pharmacies. (Joint Commission National Patient
Safety Goals, 2009) 23







Mea s u r e  Im porta n ce  	

Relationship to desired outcome
The Institute of Medicine (IOM) estimated that medication errors in inpatient and outpatient settings harm 1.5 million people each year in the United States, at an annual cost of at least $3.5 billion.8   Many medication errors (approximately 60% in one inpatient study13) occur during times of transition, when patients receive medications from different prescribers who lack access to patients’ comprehensive medication list.14   Providing patients with a comprehensive, reconciled medication list at each care transition (eg, inpatient discharge) may improve patients’ ability to manage their medication regimen properly and reduce the number of medication errors. A recent study in Sweden found that providing elderly patients with a structured, comprehensive summary of their medications at discharge significantly reduced the risk of adverse clinical consequences due to medication errors.24


Opportunity for Improvement

One observational study showed that 14% of elderly patients had one or more medication discrepancies and that, within that group of patients, 14% were re- hospitalized at 30 days compared to 6% of the patients who did not experience a medication discrepancy.16   Another study found that 19% of discharged patients experienced an associated adverse event within three weeks of leaving the hospital; 66% of these were adverse drug events.15

IOM Domains of Health Care Quality Addressed 25

· Safe
•	Patient-centered
· Efficient
· Equitable


Exclusion Justification

Patients who expired and patients who left against medical advice (AMA) are categorized by inpatient facilities as having been “discharged” (with specific discharge status codes) and must therefore be excluded from the denominators for these measures. The Care Transitions Work Group acknowledges that it may be feasible to provide patients who leave AMA with a medication list and transition record (and to transmit this information to the facility/physician providing follow-up care), but not necessarily with the level of detail specified in these measures.

Harmonization with Existing Measures

Harmonization with existing measures was not applicable to this measure.


		



Me a sure  Desi gna t ion 


	Measure purpose
	· Quality Improvement
· Accountability

	Type of measure
	· Process

	Level of Measurement
	· Facility

	Care setting
	· Discharge from an inpatient facility (eg, hospital inpatient or observation, skilled nursing facility, or rehabilitation facility)

	Data source
	· Administrative data
· Medical record
· Electronic health record system
· Retrospective data collection flow sheet


 






Te c hnic a l  Spe c ifi c ation s:  Ad m i ni st r a ti ve  Da ta 

Administrative claims data collection requires users to identify the eligible population (denominator) and numerator using medical record abstraction (electronic or paper). Users report a rate based on all patients in a given practice for whom data are available and who meet the eligible population/denominator criteria.
The specifications listed below are those needed for performance calculation.

Facility-Level Specifications
	
	Denominator (Eligible Population)
	[bookmark: OLE_LINK7][bookmark: OLE_LINK8]Identify patients discharged from inpatient facility using the following:
UB-04 (Form Locator 04 - Type of Bill):
· 0111 (Hospital, Inpatient, Admit through Discharge Claim)
· 0121 (Hospital, Inpatient - Medicare Part B only, Admit through Discharge Claim)
· 0114 (Hospital, Inpatient, Last Claim)
· 0124 (Hospital, Inpatient - Medicare Part B only, Interim-Last Claim)
· 0211 (Skilled Nursing-Inpatient, Admit through Discharge Claim)
· 0214 (Skilled Nursing-Inpatient, Interim, Last Claim)
· 0221 (Skilled Nursing-Inpatient, Medicare Part B only, Admit through Discharge Claim)
· 0224 (Skilled Nursing- Interim, Last Claim)
· 0281 (Skilled Nursing-Swing Beds, Admit through Discharge Claim)
· 0284 (Skilled Nursing-Swing Beds, Interim, Last Claim)
AND 
Discharge Status (Form Locator 17)
· 01 (Discharged to home care or self care (routine discharge)
· 02 (Discharged/transferred to a short term general hospital for inpatient care)
· 03 (Discharged/transferred to skilled nursing facility (SNF) with Medicare certification in anticipation of skilled care)
· 04 (Discharged/transferred to an intermediate care facility)
· 05 Discharged/transferred to a designated cancer center or children’s hospital
· 06 (Discharged/transferred to home under care of organized home health service org. in anticipation of covered skilled care)
· 21 (Discharged/transferred to court/law enforcement) 
· 43 (Discharged/transferred to a federal health care facility)
· 50 (Hospice – home)
· 51 (Hospice - medical facility (certified) providing hospice level of care)
· 61 (Discharged/transferred to hospital-based Medicare approved swing bed)
· 62 (Discharged/transferred to an inpatient rehabilitation facility (IRF) including rehabilitation distinct part units of a hospital)
· 63 (Discharged/transferred to a Medicare certified long term care hospital (LTCH))
· 64 (Discharged/transferred to a nursing facility certified under Medicaid but not certified under Medicare)
· 65 (Discharged/transferred to a psychiatric hospital or psychiatric distinct part unit of a hospital)
· 66 (Discharged/transferred to a Critical Access Hospital (CAH))
· 70 (Discharged/transferred to another type of health care institution not defined elsewhere in this code list)

OR
UB-04 (Form Locator 04 - Type of Bill):
· 0131 (Hospital Outpatient, Admit through Discharge Claim)
· 0134 (Hospital Outpatient, Interim, Last Claim)

AND 
UB-04 (Form Locator 42 - Revenue Code):
· 0762 (Hospital Observation)
· 0490 (Ambulatory Surgery)
· 0499 (Other Ambulatory Surgery) 

AND
Discharge Status (Form Locator 17)
· 01 (Discharged to home care or self care (routine discharge)
· 02 (Discharged/transferred to a short term general hospital for inpatient care)
· 03 (Discharged/transferred to skilled nursing facility (SNF) with Medicare certification in anticipation of skilled care)
· 04 (Discharged/transferred to an intermediate care facility)
· 05 Discharged/transferred to a designated cancer center or children’s hospital
· 06 (Discharged/transferred to home under care of organized home health service org. in anticipation of covered skilled care)
· 21 (Discharged/transferred to court/law enforcement) 
· 43 (Discharged/transferred to a federal health care facility)
· 50 (Hospice – home)
· 51 (Hospice - medical facility (certified) providing hospice level of care)
· 61 (Discharged/transferred to hospital-based Medicare approved swing bed)
· 62 (Discharged/transferred to an inpatient rehabilitation facility (IRF) including rehabilitation distinct part units of a hospital)
· 63 (Discharged/transferred to a Medicare certified long term care hospital (LTCH))
· 64 (Discharged/transferred to a nursing facility certified under Medicaid but not certified under Medicare)
· 65 (Discharged/transferred to a psychiatric hospital or psychiatric distinct part unit of a hospital)
· 66 (Discharged/transferred to a Critical Access Hospital (CAH))
· 70 (Discharged/transferred to another type of health care institution not defined elsewhere in this code list)


	Numerator 
	Numerator Elements to be identified through medical record abstraction:
See Sample Data Collection Tool below.

	Denominator Exclusions
	UB-04 (Form Locator 17 - Discharge Status):
· 07 – Left against medical advice or discontinued care
· 20 – Expired
· [bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]40 – Expired at home
· 41 – Expired in a medical facility 
· 42 -  Expired-place unknown


 

Te c hnic a l Spe c ifi c ation s: E l ec tr oni c H e alth Re c o r d Syst e m

The PCPI seeks to facilitate the integration of its measures into electronic health record systems (EHRS), registries, and applications used by physicians and other health care professionals that improve health care quality and prevent medical errors. In particular, it is valuable to have data for measurement and improvement available at the point of care and for practice-wide or facility-wide analysis as well as for external reporting. The Collaborative for Performance Measure Integration with EHRS--co-sponsored by the AMA, NCQA, and Electronic Health Record Association (EHRA)--is working with measure developers, EHRS providers, and clinical users of EHRS to advance the use of measure within EHRS (see http://www.ama-assn.org/go/collaborative%20%20 )Among its work, the Collaborative developed a standard format (available at HQMF.org) for use by EHRS and other IT providers to incorporate measure specifications within their systems. The NQF is expanding upon this work as described in its recently released RFP entitled “Request for Proposal: Healthcare Quality Measure Format Standardization.”

As the Care Transitions measures are being further reviewed, staff is continuing to work with HIT providers to identify standards, where available, for required data elements, and to further specify the measures for integration within EHRS. Staff also is participating in the NQF Health IT Expert Panel activity and will work toward representing the measure specifications for Care Transitions within the Quality Data Set framework, which is currently under development.

Producing the Reconciled Medication List
Facilities that have implemented an EHRS should utilize their system to produce a standardized template for the Reconciled Medication List. A standardized template will ensure that all required
data elements specified in the measure are included whenever a Reconciled Medication List is prepared. A sample Reconciled Medication List will be developed and included in the final version of the Care Transitions Specifications. Each facility has the autonomy to customize the format of the Reconciled Medication List, based on clinical workflow, policies and procedures, and the patient population treated at the individual institution.

Systematic External Reporting that the Reconciled Medication List was provided to patient
In order to report, at the facility level, which of the discharged patients have received a Reconciled Medication List, a discrete data field and code indicating the patient received a reconciled medication list at discharge may be needed in the EHRS.


Transmitting the Reconciled Medication List
This performance measure does not require that the Reconciled Medication List be transmitted to the next provider(s) of care. However, if it is transmitted to the next provider(s) of care, it should be
done so in accordance with established approved standards for interoperability. The Healthcare
Information Standards Panel (HITSP) recommends RxNorm as the preferred nomenclature for the transmission of names of individual medications. Allergies and Adverse Events due to medications should be expressed using SNOMED-CT, where appropriate. The use of industry standards for the
transmission of the Reconciled Medication List information will ensure that the information can be received into the destination EHRS.


Te c hnic a l Spe c ifi c ation s: R e t r o spec t ive  Da ta C o ll e c tion Flow sh ee t

This form is intended to be used for patients who were discharged from the inpatient setting (eg, hospital inpatient or observation, skilled nursing facility or rehabilitation facility), does not include patients that left against medical advice (AMA) or patients that expired during their inpatient visit.

Reconciled Medication List Received  by Discharged Patients

Patient Name:
Medical Record Number or other patient identifier: Date of Discharge:
Numerator:
	
	Elements in Reconciled 
Medication List
	Yes
	No
	Instructions

	Reconciled Medication List with all of the specified elements
	Did patient receive a reconciled medication list at discharge? 
(Underlined terms are defined below)
	
	
	If yes, answer questions (1-8) to determine that all appropriate elements were included. If NO, patient does not meet measure. STOP 

	Continued
	
1.
	Are there medication (s) that were prescribed that the patient should continue to take after discharge?
	
	
	If YES, answer #2.
If NO, SKIP to question #3.

	
	
2.
	Are the continued medication(s) included in the reconciled medication list (including prescribed dosage, instructions and intended duration)? 
	
	
	

	New
	3.
	Are there new medication(s) that have been prescribed for the patient?
	
	
	If YES, answer #4
If NO, SKIP to question #5.

	
	4.
	Are the new medication(s) included in the reconciled medication list (including prescribed dosage, instructions and intended duration)?
	
	
	

	
Discontinued

	5.
	Are there medication(s) the patient was taking prior to the inpatient stay that should be discontinued or held after discharge?
	
	
	If YES, answer #6
If NO, SKIP to question #7.

	
	6.
	Are the discontinued medication(s) included in the reconciled medication list?
	
	
	

	Allergies and Adverse Reactions
	7.
	Did any medication(s) administered during the inpatient stay cause the patient to have an allergic reaction or adverse event?
	
	
	If YES, answer #8
If NO, proceed to Reconciled Medication List with all of the specified elements section

	
	8.
	Is the medication(s) that caused an allergic reaction or adverse event included as a discontinued medication in the reconciled medication list?
	
	
	

	Reconciled Medication List with all of the specified elements
	Did patient receive a reconciled medication list at discharge, with all appropriate elements? 
	
	
	Review required elements above to determine if all applicable elements were included in reconciled medication list. 



Definition of Terms: 
	Medications
	Includes prescription, over-the-counter, and herbal products.  Generic and proprietary names should be provided for each medication, when available.

	Continued
	Medications prescribed before inpatient stay that patient should continue to take after discharge, including any change in dosage or directions that differs from what the patient was taking prior to the inpatient stay

	New
	Medications started during inpatient stay that are to be continued after discharge or newly prescribed medications that patient should begin taking after discharge






Ad d i tional  Info rm ation 

Measures 1, 2, & 3 address closely related, interdependent aspects of the transition in care for patients discharged from an inpatient facility and are therefore proposed as a bundled set of measures. The intent of this proposal is that the measures always be used together when assessing performance; no one of these measures should be selected for use independently. The bundling of the measures is not intended to suggest the use of any particular scoring methodology (ie, a composite score), nor does it imply either equality or difference in the relative “weights” of the three measures. A performance score for each of the three measures should be reported individually.

This rationale and methodology for a measure bundle are consistent with the definitions for
“bundle” and “composite” provided by the Institute for Healthcare Improvement (IHI):

Bundle – a series of interventions related to a specific condition that, when implemented together, will achieve significantly better outcomes than when implemented individually.

Composite measure – a combination of two or more individual measures into a single measure that results in a single score.  (www.ihi.org)


[bookmark: _NQF_0648:_Timely][bookmark: _Toc436145814]2.2.5 - NQF 0648: Timely Transition of Transition Record	

    MEASURE CTR-AD: TIMELY TRANSMISSION OF TRANSITION RECORD 
(DISCHARGES FROM AN INPATIENT FACILITY TO HOME/SELF CARE OR ANY OTHER SITE OF CARE)

American Medical Association—convened Physician Consortium for Performance Measurement® (AMA-PCPI)


A.  DESCRIPTION

Percentage of discharges from an inpatient facility (e.g., hospital inpatient or observation, skilled nursing facility, or rehabilitation facility) to home or any other site of care for which a transition record was transmitted to the facility or primary physician or other health care professional designated for follow-up care within 24 hours of discharge, in the Project 2.2 Target Population

Data Collection Method: Hybrid

Guidance for Reporting:
• This measure applies to the Project 2.2 Target Population   age 18 and older. For the purpose of Adult Core Set reporting, states should calculate and report this measure for two age groups (as applicable): ages 18 to 64 and age 65 and older. Age groups should be based on age as of the beginning of the measurement year.
• This measure may be calculated using sampling, but measure-specific guidelines on sampling are not available from AMA/PCPI. States should describe sampling methodology in the “Additional Notes/Comments” field.
• All applicable discharges for qualifying patients should be included, even if the same patient had multiple discharges during the reporting period.
• The measure assesses whether a transition record including a standard set of data elements was sent to the facility, primary care physician, or other health care professional, but it is not necessary to capture the information recorded in these data elements.


B.  DEFINITIONS

	Transition record
	A core, standardized set of data elements related to patient’s diagnosis, treatment, and care plan that is discussed with and provided to patient in printed or electronic format at each transition of care, and transmitted to the facility/physician/other health care professional providing follow-up care. Electronic format may be provided only if acceptable to patient.

	Transmitted
	Transition record may be transmitted to the facility or physician or other health care professional designated for follow-up care via fax, secure e-mail, or mutual access to an electronic health record (EHR).






4 Measure description for CTR-AD refers to percentage of discharges among  Medicaid patients to be consistent with the intent of the measure developer and the Adult Core Set reporting program.


	Primary physician or other health care professional designated for
follow-up care
	May be designated primary care physician (PCP), medical specialist, or other physician or health care professional.

	Current medication list
	All medications to be taken by patient after discharge, including all continued and new medications.

	Advance directives
	Written statement of patient wishes regarding future use of life- sustaining medical treatments.

	Documented reason for not providing advance care plan
	Documentation that advance care plan was discussed but patient did not wish or was not able to name a surrogate decision maker or provide an advance care plan, OR documentation as appropriate that the patient’s cultural and/or
spiritual beliefs preclude a discussion of advance care planning as it would be viewed as harmful to the patient’s beliefs and thus
harmful to the physician-patient relationship.

	Contact information/plan for follow-up care
	For patients discharged to an inpatient facility, the transition record may indicate that the three elements of 24-hour/7-day contact information, including physician for emergencies related to inpatient stay, contact information for obtaining results of studies pending at discharge, and plan for follow-up care, are to be discussed between the discharging and the “receiving” facilities.

	Plan for follow-up care
	May include any post-discharge therapy needed (e.g., oxygen therapy, physical therapy, occupational therapy), any durable medical equipment needed, family/psychosocial resources available for patient support, etc.




C.  ELIGIBLE POPULATION

	Age
	All patients age 18 and older as of the end of  the measurement year

	Event/diagnosis
	patients who were discharged from an inpatient facility (e.g., hospital inpatient or observation, skilled nursing facility, or rehabilitation facility) to home/self-care or any other site of care as of last day of the measurement year.




D.  HYBRID SPECIFICATION

Denominator

All discharges from an inpatient facility (e.g., hospital inpatient or observation, skilled nursing facility, or rehabilitation facility) to home/self care or any other site of care, among the Project 2.2 Target Population age 18 and older as of the end of the measurement year.


Identify discharges from an inpatient facility using one of the following options:

A code to Identify an Inpatient Facility (Table CTR-A) accompanied by a code to Identify
Discharge Status (Table CTR-B), OR

A code to Identify Outpatient Facilities (Table CTR-C) accompanied by a code to Identify
Locations (Table CTR-D) AND a code to Identify Discharge Status (Table CTR-B):

Table CTR-A. Codes to Identify Inpatient Facility Based on UB-04 (Form Locator 04—Type of Bill)

	Code
	Description

	0111
	Hospital, Inpatient, Admit through Discharge Claim

	0121
	Hospital, Inpatient—Medicare Part B only, Admit through Discharge Claim

	0114
	Hospital, Inpatient, Last Claim

	0124
	Hospital, Inpatient—Medicare Part B only, Interim-Last Claim

	0211
	Skilled Nursing-Inpatient, Admit through Discharge Claim

	0214
	Skilled Nursing-Inpatient, Interim, Last Claim

	0221
	Skilled Nursing-Inpatient, Medicare Part B only, Admit through Discharge Claim

	0224
	Skilled Nursing- Interim, Last Claim

	0281
	Skilled Nursing-Swing Beds, Admit through Discharge Claim

	0284
	Skilled Nursing-Swing Beds, Interim, Last Claim




Table CTR-B. Codes to Identify Discharge Status Based on UB-04 (Form Locator 17)

	Code
	Description

	01
	Discharged to home care or self care (routine discharge)

	02
	Discharged/transferred to a short term general hospital for inpatient care

	03
	Discharged/transferred to skilled nursing facility (SNF) with Medicare certification in anticipation of skilled care

	04
	Discharged/transferred to an intermediate care facility

	05
	Discharged/transferred to a designated cancer center or children’s hospital

	06
	Discharged/transferred to home under care of organized home health service org. in anticipation of covered skilled care

	43
	Discharged/transferred to a federal health care facility

	50
	Hospice—home

	51
	Hospice—medical facility(certified) providing hospice level of care

	61
	Discharged/transferred to hospital-based Medicare approved swing bed

	62
	Discharged/transferred to an inpatient rehabilitation facility (IRF) including rehabilitation distinct part units of a hospital

	63
	Discharged/transferred to a Medicare certified long term care hospital (LTCH)




	Code
	Description

	64
	Discharged/transferred to a nursing facility certified under Medicaid but not certified under Medicare

	65
	Discharged/transferred to a psychiatric hospital or psychiatric distinct part unit of a hospital

	66
	Discharged/transferred to a Critical Access Hospital (CAH)

	70
	Discharged/transferred to another type of health care institution not defined elsewhere in this code list




Table CTR-C. Codes to Identify Outpatient Facilities Based on UB-04 (Form Locator 04— Type of Bill)

	Code
	Description

	0131
	Hospital Outpatient, Admit through Discharge Claim

	0134
	Hospital Outpatient, Interim, Last Claim




Table CTR-D. Codes to Identify Locations Based on UB-04 (Form Locator 42—Revenue
Code)

	Code
	Description

	0762
	Hospital Observation

	0490
	Ambulatory Surgery

	0499
	Other Ambulatory Surgery




Numerator

Discharges for which a transition record was transmitted to the facility or primary physician or other health care professional designated for follow-up care within 24 hours of discharge.

Medical record review is required to collect the numerator data elements. (Note: If a given element does not apply to the patient, the transition record should include documentation stating the element is not applicable, e.g., no pending studies at discharge.)

The transition record must include the data elements specified in the Retrospective Data
Collection Flowsheet (Figure CTR-A).


Figure CTR-A. Retrospective Data Collection Flowsheet

	Patient name:

	Medical record number or other patient identifier:

	Date of discharge:

	Numerator:

	
	Yes
	No
	Instructions

	Transition record
with all of the specified elements
	Did patient receive a Transition
Record at discharge?
	
	
	If yes, answer questions below to
determine that all appropriate elements were included in the Transition Record

	Are the following elements included in the transition
record?
	Yes
	No
	If a given element does not apply
to the patient, the transition record should include documentation stating the
element is not applicable (e.g., no pending studies at discharge)

	Inpatient care
	Reason for inpatient admission
	
	
	

	
	Major procedures and tests, including summary of results
	
	
	

	Post- discharge/patient
self-management
	Current medication list
	
	
	

	
	Studies pending at discharge
(or documentation that no studies are pending)
	
	
	

	
	Patient instructions
	
	
	

	Advance care
plan
	Advance directives or surrogate
decision maker documented OR documented reason for not providing advance care plan
	
	
	

	Contact
information/ plan for follow-up care
	24-hour/7-day contact
information including physician for emergencies related to inpatient stay
	
	
	

	
	Contact information for obtaining results of studies
pending at discharge
	
	
	

	
	Plan for follow-up care
	
	
	

	
	Primary physician, or other health care professional, or site
designated for follow-up care
	
	
	

	Discharge
information
	Date and time patient was
discharged from facility
	
	
	

	
	Date and time transition record
was transmitted to receiving facility, or physician, or other health care professional
	
	
	

	
	Was transition record transmitted within 24 hours of
discharge?
	
	
	

	Review responses above to determine if all elements were included in transition record to be counted
in the numerator for the measure.




Exclusions (Table CTR-E):

•	Patients who died
•	Patients who left against medical advice (AMA) or discontinued care

Table CTR-E. Codes to Identify Exclusions Based on UB-04 (Form Locator 17—Discharge
Status)

	Code
	Description

	07
	Left against medical advice or discontinued care

	20
	Expired

	40
	Expired at home

	41
	Expired in a medical facility

	42
	Expired-place unknown



[bookmark: _DHCS_All-Cause_Readmissions][bookmark: _Toc432181539]

[bookmark: _DHCS_All-Cause_Readmissions_1]2.2.1 – DHCS All-Cause Readmissions (ACR) Measure Specification 
(Non-HEDIS®[footnoteRef:3] State-defined measure; Modified from HEDIS Plan All-Cause Readmissions Specification) [3:  HEDIS is a registered trademark of the National Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA).] 

Updated October 2015

MCMC QIP Reporting Requirements
· Managed care plans (MCPs) should follow the most current HEDIS specifications each year and apply the collaboratively defined modifications as outlined in this document. 
· Gray shading indicates deviation from the HEDIS® PCR specification. 
· MCPs are required to report the ACR rates for the following three distinct populations for members enrolled in the MCPs. MCPs are required to report separate rates for each reporting county and/or regional entity as specified by DHCS:

1) Total Eligible Population  
2) Seniors and Persons with Disabilities (SPDs) Population
3) Non-SPD Population 

· Aid codes used to identify SPDs are located in Table 1.  
Description
For members 21 years of age and older, the number of acute inpatient stays during the measurement year that were followed by an unplanned acute readmission for any diagnosis within 30 days and the predicted probability of an acute readmission. Data are reported in the following categories:
1) Count of Index Hospital Stays (IHS) (denominator)
2) Count of 30-Day Readmissions (numerator)
Definitions
	IHS
	Index hospital stay. An acute inpatient stay with a discharge on or between:
· January 1 and December 1 of the measurement period for the Mid-Year Report
· July 1 and June 1 of the measurement period for the Final Year-end Report.
Exclude stays that meet the exclusion criteria in the denominator section.

	Index Admission Date
	The IHS admission date. 

	Index Discharge Date
	The IHS discharge date. The index discharge date must occur on or between:
· January 1 and December 1 of the measurement period for the Mid-Year Report
· July 1 and June 1 of the measurement period for the Final Year-end Report.

	Index Readmission Stay
	An acute inpatient stay for any diagnosis with an admission date within 30 days of a previous Index Discharge Date. 

	Index Readmission Date
	The admission date associated with the Index Readmission Stay. 

	Planned Hospital Stay
	A hospital stay is considered planned if it meets criteria as described in step 5 (required exclusions) of the Eligible Population. 

	Classification Period
	120 days prior to and including an Index Discharge Date. 


Eligible Population
1. PRIME Encountered Lives (DPH Population #1 or DMPH) 
0. Denominator only includes those PRIME Eligible Encountered lives who also have been under the accountability of the PRIME Entity 120 days before the Index Discharge Date through 30 days after the Index Discharge Date
0. Accountability evidenced by any encounter ≥120 days prior to Index Discharge Date and no evidence of patient having left the PRIME entity’s accountability through 30 days after the Index Discharge Date (e.g., died, moved, etc)
1. Assigned Lives (DPH Population #2 only)
1. Denominator only includes those PRIME Eligible Assigned Lives who have also been continuously enrolled 120 days before until 30 days after the Index Discharge Date
	Product line
	Medi-Cal (report separate rates for each reporting county and/or regional entity).

	Ages
	21 years and older as of the Index Discharge Date.

	Continuous enrollment
	120 days prior to the Index Discharge Date through 30 days after the Index Discharge Date. 

	Allowable gap
	None.

	Anchor date
	Index Discharge Date.

	Benefit
	Medical.

	Event/ diagnosis
	An acute inpatient discharge on or between:
· January 1 and December 1 of the measurement period for the Mid-Year Report
· July 1 and June 1 of the measurement period for the Final Year-end Report. 
The denominator for this measure is based on discharges, not members. Include all acute inpatient discharges for members who had one or more discharges on or between:
· January 1 and December 1 of the measurement period for the Mid-Year Report
· July 1 and June 1 of the measurement period for the Final Year-end Report.
The organization should follow the steps below to identify acute inpatient stays.


Administrative Specification
	Denominator
	The eligible population.

	Step 1
	Identify all acute inpatient stays with a discharge date on or between:
· January 1 and December 1 of the measurement period for the Mid-Year Report
· July 1 and June 1 of the measurement period for the Final Year-end Report. 
1. Include all acute and non-acute inpatient days (Inpatient Stay Value Set)
2. Exclude nonacute inpatient stays (Nonacute Inpatient Stay Value Set).
3. Identify the discharge date for the stay.
· The measure includes acute discharges from any type of facility (including behavioral healthcare facilities).

	Step 2 
	Acute-to–acute transfers: Keep the original admission date as the Index Admission Date, but use the transfer’s discharge date as the Index Discharge Date. Organizations must identify “transfers” using their own methods and then confirm the acute inpatient care setting using the process in step 1.

	Step 3 
	Exclude hospital stays where the Index Admission Date is the same as the Index Discharge Date. 

	Step 4 (Required exclusions) 
	Exclude hospitals stays for the following reasons:
The member died during the stay.
A principal diagnosis of pregnancy (Pregnancy Value Set). 
A principal diagnosis of a condition originating in the perinatal period (Perinatal Conditions Value Set).
Note: For hospital stays where there was an acute-to-acute transfer (identified in step 2), use both the original stay and the transfer stay to identify exclusions in this step.

	Step 5 (Required exclusions)
	For all acute inpatient discharges identified using steps 1-4, determine if there was a planned hospital stay within 30 days. To identify planned hospital stays, identify all acute inpatient discharges on or between January 1 and December 31 of the measurement year:
1. Include all acute and non-acute inpatient days (Inpatient Stay Value Set)
2. Exclude nonacute inpatient stays (Nonacute Inpatient Stay Value Set).
3. Identify the admission date for the stay.
4. Exclude any hospital stay as an Index Hospital Stay if the admission date of the first stay within 30 days meets any of the following criteria:
· A principal diagnosis of maintenance chemotherapy (Chemotherapy Value Set).
· A principal diagnosis of rehabilitation (Rehabilitation Value Set).
· An organ transplant (Kidney Transplant Value Set, Bone Marrow Transplant Value Set, Organ Transplant Other Than Kidney Value Set).
· A potentially planned procedure (Potentially Planned Procedure Value Set) without a principal acute diagnosis (Acute Condition Value Set).
Note: For hospital stays where there was an acute-to-acute transfer (identified in step 2), use only the original stay to identify planned hospital stays in this step (i.e., do not use diagnoses and procedures from the transfer stay).

	Example 1
	For a member with the following acute inpatient stays, exclude stay 1 as an Index Hospital Stay.
Stay 1 (January 30–February 1 of the measurement year): Acute inpatient discharge with a principal diagnosis of COPD.
Stay 2 (February 5–7 of the measurement year): Acute inpatient discharge with a principal diagnosis of maintenance chemotherapy.

	Example 2
	For a member with the following acute inpatient stays, exclude stays 2 and 3 as Index Hospital Stays in the following scenario.
Stay 1 (January 15–17 of the measurement year): Acute inpatient discharge with a principal diagnosis of diabetes.
Stay 2 (January 30–February 1 of the measurement year): Acute inpatient discharge with a principal diagnosis of COPD.
Stay 3 (February 5–7 of the measurement year): Acute inpatient discharge with an organ transplant.
Stay 4 (February 10–15 of the measurement year): Acute inpatient discharge with a principal diagnosis of rehabilitation.

	Step 6
	Calculate continuous enrollment.

	Step 7
	Assign each acute inpatient stay to an age category. 

	Numerator
	At least one acute readmission for any diagnosis within 30 days of the Index Discharge Date. 

	Step 1
	Identify all acute inpatient stays with an admission date on or between January 2 and December 31 of the measurement year. 

	Step 2
	Acute-to-acute transfers: Keep the original admission date as the Index Admission Date, but use the transfer’s discharge date as the Index Discharge Date.

	Step 3
	Exclude acute inpatient hospital discharges with a principal diagnosis of pregnancy (Pregnancy Value Set) or a principal diagnosis for a condition originating in the perinatal period (Perinatal Conditions Value Set).

	Step 4
	For each IHS, determine if any of the acute inpatient stays have an admission date within 30 days after the Index Discharge Date.




Reporting: Denominator
Count the number of IHS for each age and enter these values into the reporting table.

Reporting: Numerator
Count the number of IHS with a readmission within 30 days for each age and enter these values into the reporting table.
Table 1: Aid Codes to Identify Seniors and Persons with Disabilities 
 (
12/21/12 Update – Removed aid code 65.
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PQRS #46 NQF #0097: Medication Reconciliation Post-Discharge

This measure will be calculated with 3 Performance Rates
Reporting Criteria Option 2
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* See the posted Measure Specification for specific coding and instructions to report this measure.
NOTE: Reporting Frequency - Visit
**Patient discharge from inpatient facility (1110F or equivalent) has been moved to the denominator of this measure to identify the measure's

intended eligible population more accurately. This flow should be followed very carefully since the eligible population in this flow differs from the

one posted in the Measure Specification.
***It is anticipated for registry reporting that for every performance rate, a reporting rate will be submitted. CMS will determine or use the overall reporting and
performance rate CPT only copyright 2015 American Medical Association. Al ights reserved.
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SAMPLE CALCULATIONS: Reporting Rate and Performance One

Reporting Rate=
Performance Met (a'=4 visits) + Performance Not Met (c'=3 visits) = 7.yisits = 87.50%
Eligible Population / Denominator (d'=8 visits) = 8 visits.

= 57.14%

Performance Rate=
4 visits

Performance Met (a'=4 visits) =
Reporting Numerator (7 visits) = 7 visits
SAMPLE CALCULATIONS: Reporting Rate and Performance Rate Two

7 visits = 87.50%

= 8 visits

Reporting Rate=
Performance Met (a=4 visits) + Performance Not Met (c?=3 visits) =
Eligible Population / Denominator (d°=8 visits)

4 visits = 57.14%

Performance Rate=
Performance Met (a*=4 visits) =
Reporting Numerator (7 visits) = 7 visits
SAMPLE CALCULATIONS: Reporting Rate and Performance Rate Three
14 visits = 87.50%

= 16 visits

Reporting Rate=
Performance Met (a'+a’= 8 visits) + Performance Not Met (c'+c’=6 visits)
Eligible Population / Denominator (d'+d?=16 visits)

Performance Rate=
8visits = 57.14%
14 visits

Performance Met (a'+a’=8 visits) =
Reporting Numerator (14 visits) =
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Aid Codes Aid Code Calculated Desc (E1r) Two Plan GMC COHS-1 COHS-2

10 Aged X X X X

13 Aged - LTC -SOC X X

14 MN Aged X X X X

16 Pickle-Aged X X X X

17 Aged - SOC X X

20 Blind-SSI/SSP-Cash X X X X

23 Blind - LTC X X

24 MN Blind X X X X

26 Pickle-Blind X X X X

27 Blind MN SOC X X

36 Disabled Widow/ers X X X X

60 SSI/SSP Disabled X X X X

63 Disabled - LTC - SOC X X

64 Disabled - MN X X X X

65

Disabled Substantial Gainful Activity/Aged, Blind, 

Disabled-Medically Needy IHSS X X

66 Pickle-Disabled X X X X

67 Disabled - SOC X X

1E Eligibility for the Aged X X X X

1H Aged-FPL Program X X X X

2E Eligibility for the Blind X X X X

2H Disabled - Federal Poverty Level for the Blind Program X X X X

6A Disabled Ad/Chld Blind X X X X

6C Disabled Ad/Chld Disabled X X X X

6E Eligibility for the Disabled X X X X

6G Disabled - 250 Percent Working Disabled Program X X X X

6H Disabled-FPL Program X X X X

6J Pending Disability Determination X X X X

6N No Longer Disabled Bene in Appeal (Not 6R) X X X X

6P PRWORA/No Longer Disabled Children X X X X

6R Potential Grandfathered SSI Disabled Children X X

6V DDS Waiver X X X X

6W DDS Regional Waiver X X

6X IHO Waiver X X

6Y IHO Waiver - SOC X X

C1 OBRA Aged Medically Needy (MN) - Aliens X

C2 OBRA Aged MN - Aliens - SOC X

C3 OBRA Blind MN - Aliens X

C4 OBRA Blind MN - Aliens - SOC X

C7 OBRA Disabled MN - Aliens X

C8 OBRA Disabled MN - Aliens - SOC X

D2 OBRA Aged LTC - Aliens X

D3 OBRA Aged LTC - Aliens - SOC X

D4 OBRA Blind LTC - Aliens X

D5 OBRA Blind LTC - Aliens - SOC X

D6 OBRA Disabled LTC - Aliens X

D7 OBRA Disabled LTC - Aliens - SOC X


